


Reports Officef War Department

Confidential April 28,1942

FOR PFRSONAL ATTENTION - D, S, MYER

Dear Dillonj

In line with your request made on your recent visit here,
T am sending you an infornal report on I lifte found out
to date regarding the invewtigational program of Mr, Nieldon
of the Civil Affairs Division* This information has been ob-
tained from three conferences with Mr» Nielson, two of which
were in bis office at the Presidio. On those two occasions
I had an opportunity to go extensively Into his files and
recordse

While the information | have obtained Is extensive, it
is far from complete and I will use every opportunity to get

additional information. I have not been able to obtain any
significant additional information regarding Mr. Nielson

hinBelf, but will keep this in mind,

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Phil Webster

enclosure



Mr e Saraciel M . Dodd
Chief Budget Examiner
Bureau of the Budget
flashington, D. Ce
Dear Mr. Dodd:
have separately brought to your atten ion the fact that in
modifying the appropriation language recommended by the War Relocation
Authority for submission to Congress the Budget Bureau omitted a pro-
vision regarding the transfer of employeese | should like to call to
your attention one additional modification made by the Budget Bureau
which we feel is of serious concern to the Authority.
Our recommended language provided for
f,ferments, lin the discretion of the. Director, to States or poli-
tical subdivisions thereof, or other local public taxing units,
of sums determined by the Director to be equitable in lieu of
taxes against real property under the control of the Authority
or for the performance of governmental services required in con-
ncection with the administration of the program*f
This was modified in the recommendation of the Budget Bureau O
read
Tpayments to States or political subdivisions thereof, or other
local public taxing units, of sums in lieu of taxes against real
property acquired by the Authority for the purposes hereof/
We should like to secure authorization from the Budget Bureau to re-
quest the Appropriations Committee informally to consider the addition
of he following language to he clause jus quoted:
for payments for the performance of governmental services required
in connection with the administration of the program.

Our reasons for submitting our original language and for reopening

the question now are these; in virtually every area we have selected



for reloca ion centers we are bringing into the framework of local gov-'
eminent a very much ~larger number of people than have been provided for
heretofore. The law enforcement agencies, local courts, coroner”™ office
apd other agencies of local government will "be required o0 assume
greatly increased burdens imposed by the presence of the evacueelcom—
munities* At fcliG sa®© txm© th.6 tax bap© oix wliicli tlie 1009.1 agenciss of
government are roainta-ined i/d11 not be increased* TTie language recom—
rnended by the Bureau of* the Budget will permit the Autliority to reim-
burse units of local government for loss of .tax revenue resulting from
our puchase of land but will not permit us to coiitritrute to tlie in-
creased cost created by our bringingein large numbers of people. In
fact, there is danger that ph6 authorization will be construed as per-
mitting iis only to make payments in lieu off taxes w.5.c]i have lieretofore
been assessed against lands tha were in ppivs. e ownership
and have,b een acquired by purchase or condemna ion by the. War Hel ca_
tion Authority. In most of the areas in which we shall operate this
would permit no paymen whatsoever since w.e are occupying land v/Mch
was at the time of cur initiating a project alreadyin public ownership*
This problem is serious in every location but it is immediately
critical in Inyo Count/y, California in which the Manzanar project 1is
situated. That project w as star ed "by he Armye Local- people claim
that definite coumitnients were s that no additional expense would,
be put upon he couri y as a resul of the bringing in of the evacuees.
They claim now tha the Government Ti s acted iIn bad faith because their
courts are burdened i h-criminal and civil actions and other agencies
of local government feel the pressure created by the evacuee community,
yet while the War Relocation Authority has now taken over the manage-
ment of the Manzanar Project, it has no authority to bear any of the
additional costs. One of our most serious problems in local public

r ja iono—"



relations 1is grea ly aggravated 'by this fact.

Authority to pay not only sums in lieu 6f taxes but also uch
pther costs as are imposed upon local*governraent units by the evacuee
Amiriuiiities is Ossential t solution of our public rGlations ppoblcm.
at Manzanar. It may prove in most locations to Tee essential to proper
community rnanagemeri , since without &ssumption of a falir shsLpe of he
10cal government expenses 'by lie War Relocation Authority, we may not
be able to secure necessary local government services in the States
and comunties iIn which relocation centers are established.

Sincerely,
(Signed)

Director



I\me 19# 1942

E» H* PryerfT HegionaX Director
War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco# California
Dear Mp* Fryert

e NNe toy tiX<st;yp0 n”ssAgo or* oliaiio 16" oone®inning tlio
use of Issei labor on camouflage nets#

Our policy on ©mployraent oF* lasei labor derives from the Con*

vention between the lilted States and other Powers on the subject of

prisoners of war, which was signed at GO©n«va at JTun© 1929, waa
siibscque nfcly pfttJIfXod toy gl® Son8t6 wuid. Isy "bl# Pposidoiil;® and forTrastlixy
deposited with the Govermnent of Sifitserland on February 4, 1932* Its

provisions prescribe the treatm nt that is to applied to prisoners

of war* At the outbreak of jrtiostilities the State Department Informed
the German, Iltalian, and Japanese Governments that the United States
intended to apply the provisions of the Geneva Convention to civilian
enemy aliens taken into custody insofar as those proviaions might be
adaptable to civilians® and that i1t expected Oneiny governments to ex
tend like treatment to American citizens taken into custody by them*
The Japanese replied that they i?ould extend the provisions of the Con-
vention to American civilian Intemooa provided that the American a v*
eminent did not make tise of the provisions of the Convention to compel
Japanese civilians In i1ts hands to work against their will, to which
the United States agreed#

The Geneva Convention, Article 31, states ttabor furnished by pri*
sonars of war shall have no direct relation with war operations# It
is Oepeclally prohibited to use prisoners Tfor Tnaimfactrurlng and trans«»
porting arms or mwiitions of any kind# or for transporting material In-
tended for oombatant units*9

Although this expression of intent by th©® State Bepartment to Ox_

tond the Convention to civilian internees does not have the full fore®



aty ratified by SenatsfT it constltutas a states
part of the State Department on behalf of the

d we fall to carry out our declarations with

f Japan or should the Government of Japan belieTe
any subterfuge, we can expect retaliation on th#

rican citizens and An»rlcan soldiers In theiap
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would not consider for a moment any Japanese claim that Japanes©®© born
In this country are Japanese citizena, and it is not likely that “apan
11111 seriously advance such a claime Therefor#, the use of Nisei labor
on military articles should not cause us any embarrassment from the
standpoint of retaliation#

In summary then, 1 think it wlsa to continue our present policy
of avoiding the us© of< Issel labor oOn articles directly associated ith
the conduct of the war effort* Their labor should be directed to the
improvement of the Center, to the production of food and articles
needed for general consumptlcxi, aiad for other non-military purposes.
Deviation from this policy would sooner or later in all probability
cause retaliation upon Amerieans abroad, and | think the WRA cannot
afford to take the responsibility or the risk of providing the excuse
fpr such retaliation on the part of our enemies*

I believe that if the reason® for OVvr policy are explained to
evacuees they will see Its reasonableness and will be glad to cooperate*

Sincerely youre,
/s/ X. Sn Myer

Director



June 25,1942

Hon. Millard Tydings
United States Senate

Dear Senator Tydings

As requested in your letter of 1,1942 to Mr. Milton Ei-
senhower, am submi ipg o outline the organizational
structure of the War Relocation Authority and define the functions of
each organizational unit. .

This includes three Chap s, one each a the Ifashing on, Regionsil
and Project levels. The Regional/ and Project charts show "both orgsmi-
zational "breakdown and func 1ional deiscrip fons =" Please note hat sl -
details of administration are carried on at these levels, while a small”®
Washington office 1is rnainijained .to esta’bli_sli pol.icie.s in keeping wi !
the war program and he policies of other Federal arencies, an® to
exercise general supervision over he work of he organiza 3oru An
outline chart for the Washing on Office is enclosed, together with a
statement giving the functions of each unit in more detail than space
on the chart would allow.

Figures for the total number of employees as of the close of busi-

ness June 23 are:

# ? ‘4r
Washington 64
Regicnal 144
Project 79

Our organization as planned will include the Washington Office,
three Regional offices, and hir een projec '3« On ppojec s evepy
for will be made to train and use Japanese in administra ive positions
h compensation at the regular rate for evacuees, and so cut down as
fai? as possible he number of Cacuasian Americans employed under civil
servicee
Sincerely,

/s/ D. S . Myer
Director



CONFIDOTTIAL July 7,1942

Philip M. Glick, Solicitor
War Relocation Authority
Barr Building

17th and Eye Streets, H* W/
Washington, D. C.

Dear Philip

Yesterday Commander Ringle met witlv a number of us in
Mr . Coverley* s office to answer questions that we might
ask. In general he propounded the heories set forth in
his mimeographed Memoranda. I might comment paren-
thetically that Ms on theory would solve many
problems for us, but | am fearful of, establisTiing a
precedent such as .it would involve.

Bob Prase asked Commander Ringle what he lought of
Colonel Bendetsen” oft-repeated-statement that there
has noi been a single iInstance when a Japanese has re-
ported disloyalty the part of Another of the same
race. Bendetsen has cited this to show tHat the Japanese
cannot be trusted. Commander Ringle replied that in his
experience there have been at least five Japanese in-
formers to every single white informer.. He staged that
he had told Colonel Bendetsen this and asked him*whether
he had made his statement sincerely, because "if had he
had done so on he basis of misinformation. Colonel
Bende sen replied tha he knew the s atemen false
when he made .it "bu he thought it would have favorable
results iIn ge ting more Information filoln"the fapstnese = *

Other persons in the group to which-Commander Hingle
addressed these remarks included Mr. Coverley, Dr. Thomp-
son, M?. Prase, Mr..lLee, Mrs. Adams ,M p . Kimball,".Mr.
Collins, and Miss Stewart. I hardly thinfe 1 need to
express my reaction.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ed -
Regional Attorney
(E. E . Ferguson



AIR FAIL (MM

- - July 14 > 1942
Mr. E. R . Fryer
Regional Director -
ffar Relocation Authority
WMtcom®b Hotel Building
San Francisco, California
Dear Mr. Fryer:

There is enclosed herewitli a copy of a letter from Assistant
Secretary of War MeCloy to the Honorable Norman H. Davis, Chairman,
Central Committee of the American National Red Cross, dated June 19,
1942. You will note that because of unfavorable publicity in certain
magazines , the Assistan Secretary of Yar has deemed it advisable o
request the American Red Gross to make a thorough survey of the entire
Japanese evacuation, and particularly living condi ions in the temporary

, VvV 1 BeF T, . t" H
centers.

In connection with this survey, we believe 1t desirable that the
same Committee of the American Red Cross follow he same procedure, with
reference to our relocation centers. Yesterday, he Red Cross was
f-urnished with the necessary credentials to .be presented to you prior
to their visit to our relocation centers.

I understand that""!'r« Harry. A. Warm, Assistant Administrator of
th Services to the Armed Forces of tlie Ameirican National Red Cross, will
be in charge of the party making the survey. He “ill be accompanied
by four persons; one who v/ill inspect housing; one, raedica services
and supply; one, feeding and clothing; and one, social service. Mr.
Wann, himself, will siirvey edueation and general adminis tratione

The American Red Cross desires to visi all of our relocation cen-
ters which are in operation, in accordance with the schedule, which
will also include the assembly centers. It is my hope that condi ions

at Manzanar Will be such.that they can visit there also. If you "believe

this unwise, will you please coimunicate with me before discouraging



he party from going to that center.

Perhaps i1t wi 1 wise o0 haye soineonw rrom the region accompany
the party to bur relocation centers and to obtain their reactions and
impressions as the survey is made. However, this detail will be a
matter for you to decide. I an. especially anxious that the reactions
of the party 'te favorable to the work we are doing in the relocation
centers, and that the difference between he conduct of the assembly

centers and the re ocat ion centers bf outstanding.

Very truly yours,

/s/ D, S. Myer

- , Director-



OffFice of the Director J-uly 28,1942

Mr.E.R. Pryer.
Regional Director !
Wa"r Relocation Authority

Whitcomb Hotel Building
San Francisco, California
Dear Mr . Fryer
Several of the raembers of our W shington s siff have expressed an
interest in seeing the circular letters, administrative instructions

and other material issued from your office to the projects. At the
present time 1 do not believe we have a complete set of such material
in our files.

wpul (i therefore appreciate sending us all back copies of
this material and would suggest that you make arrangements to have a
popy of all future circulars and instructions mailed both to this office
ord. t& thi®© Office of .Rsports jlop thi©O s.tt6lltion. of Mp, B3.kap,

Sincerely,

- - " /s/. D. S . Myer

Director



W&sh« Files 65*200
Police Protection

July 28* 1942

SUBJECT* Interior Security
TO* Mr# E* R# Flyer and Regional Directors
of the War Helcxsatlon Authoidty

The actual strength of the Interior Secutity Police at each Assembly
Center is (or was at the time the Center was evacuated) as fol2) inn

No> of
Cenlier Personnel Date

Caye Creek 4 5-15-42
Fresno 22 7023-12
Manzanar 15 6—
Marysville 13 6-2V42
Mayer A 6-1042
Merced 2U 7-23-42
Plnedale 19 7-15-
Fororaia 23 7023-42
Portland 17 7-2>"2
Puyal lup 29 7-2>42
Sacramento 20 6-15-"2
Salinas 10 6-28-A2
Santa Anita B6 7-23-
Stockton 23 7-23- 2

22

2 514N *42

25 7-23-42

18 7-23-42

2 In the office of the Interior Sectjrity Branch at WG.G*A* Headquarters
In San Francisco, there are 10 w>iBen stenographers or clerks, a superintendent

£, records, a planning assistant, two inspectorse an assistant chief of the
Branch, and a chief* All but the chief (a Major) are vilvillans* The toial
number of ezoployees in this Branch including all Aseembly Centerst was 392*

In proportion to the poptilation, oonsidering all Centera lifted and the entire
persermel of the Branch, there were 3*8 interior police per thousand of evacuee
population* n the nine canters from iwhich evacimtion has not yot started, the
approximate population is 61jCOO and the total personnaL of the Interior Socuri-

ty Branch as of June 22 ndfi 287 or “ 7 policox per thous8lid enracueese

3# Due to the fact that the Interior Sectiritgr Brandi was not started
almost May 1st and could not be said to be organized until Ju elst and the records
syst«m not conpleted rntil late in Jtane, there are many incidents nhich occurred
prior to these dates -which are not recorded to our filese As an example of this,
Major SantilH” daily population reports show 314- parolees, from detention and
internment canpsf returned to fissembly Centers* Our records show only 118 parolees
returned to Assembly Centers*

4* A complaint form is made tn each Assembly Center on each complaint or vio-
lation reported to the Interior Police. As of midnight, July 22-23, there were
3761 such complaints on file in the records office of the Interior Security Branch.
These were divided as folloirs:



W.C.C.A. Internal Security -2

Offenses No. of cases
Parolees 116
Siikss - A
Assaults 17
Disorderly Conduct 40
Escape (Actual) 1

(Attesipt) 5
Sulsrersive 16
(Sutiploion) 40
AContraband Total " 1665
(Itengerous) 36
(others) 1611
QaiabliIng 39
Prostitution 1
Mess Hall Ino« 15
T hauthorized Assembly
Regulatory Inf# 33
General

Total * Above Offenses 1994
Other Offenses

All Classifications 1767
Total- All Offenses 3761

AContraband total Incltides 'D ngerousll and '‘Other*f plus certain types
0101tted from either gro\s

This total of JISX involves approscimatoly 7500 individuals since in most instances
more than one person Is innrolvid either as OOlWplainant or victim*

5« Charges filed and disposition thereof are as foUowet

SiU. No.
QJTfengag Charges Filed Convictions

FaroXees 0 0
Strikes 0 0
Assaults 3 1
Disorderly Conduct 5 5
Escape (Actual) U U
(Atteiapt) 0 0

Subversive 10 0
(Suspicion) 0 0

Contraband « "otal X 0
(Bangerotis) 1 0

(Others) 0 0

Qaiabling 1g 37
IVostittttion 0 0
Mess Hall Xno» 2 2
Unauthorized Assembly 0 0
Regulatory Inf* 2 0
General 0 0



W«C*C«A# Internal Security

(Contd« from page 2)

Offenses No. No.
of Charges Filed Coxrrlotions

Total- Abovo

Offenses 64.
Other Offenses <« All
Classifications 8 7
Total * All Offenses 72 56
6* The has takon custody of 3 persons In Assonbl*r Centers for varloxis

chafes uhldh are not in alX liutsnces revealed to us*

7™ Our records show 118 parolees returned to Asscsably Centers from detention
and intaraaent cassps* Aotually this number is at least 314*

3* In X9 casesf infonaatlon has be*i referred to Q-2*

9* Sub”rsi”e actdvltie have atairbed to appear# as such only in the past
month* From th« developments in this period* 15 seems certain that there will

be more diffiotalty with this activity as time goes on,

10* The function of interior security, as we see it in the Assembly Centers,
is considerably beyond that of an ordinary American coaraunity of the sane size in
peace time* I'here Is but one problem of the ordinary oosunmlty 12lat is almost non-
existent in the Assembly Centers - control of motorized traffic* - TiithiXxe there are
many In"ortant tiiae-consuBjing problems which must be controlled by Interior Police
that are never found In the ordinary communityt (1)control of vI8iting9 (2) in-

AcMon at parcel post 3) insepcticm of other incoming packages or baggage,
{A)f) investigation of subversive activities, espionage and sabotage on a muc
greaterscale than in a conmunity of similar size, (6) enforcement of center regu-
lations, (6) escorting of eracuees on necessary errands outsid- the center boun
daries, and (7) transferring evacuses f"om one center to another* In addition to
these, many* of the police problems of the ordinary consBunity give definite promise
of becsoming more aggravated in Assembly Centers* Some of these are vice, ttiefts of
various kinds and assaults*

11. I'his organization has recently received reports from Klamatti Falls, Oregon,
that evaoilides are seen there quite of"ton without Caucasian guards or escorts*
Similar coraplaints have been received from areas near other Relocation Centers*

12# It is also understood that at the Colordao River R location Center there
are no Caucasian police” mhile at Tule Lake there are only 2 Caucasian police and
at Manzanar the Caucasian police force was reduced from fifteen on June 1 to
at the present time*



W*C.C*A* Internal Security

X3« This office is tmder the. impression that conditions at Relocation Centers
at the present noreesit aret and will continue for sazoe time in the fixture# identi-
cal with those irtilch now exist in the Assembly Centers except for slightly improved
living quarters and more agriciiltiur&l and industrial labor opportunities* This
suggests the need for the maintenance® for the tln» beli® at leasts of an adequate
interior policing control* On this premise it Is recommended that a miniimim f
three Caucasian interior polico be enjoyed per eaoh on6é thousand of evacueex resi-
dents in each lelcxiation Center* This 1111X provide only onie interior policeman
for duty per each one thousand of evacuees dutring each eight-hour shift. It is
believed that this ntimber should peitiaps be increased to foxir interior police per
thousand in order to provid« against the contingency of illness and the six-day
duty per week regidreiaents of the National Lal»r Relations lairs*

14* 1t has been the experience of the W.C.C_.A. and the C«A*D« that the
Interior Secrjriiy police should not be placed under the absoluta jurisdiction of
the Center Manager* Their proresslonal and teohndLcal responsibilities should be
discharged without interference or control by the Center Manager, and the interior
policing policies should be promulgated bF the Regional Director and shotild be
supervised him* We consider the principle so controlling that a very carefully
worded statement thereof has been included in Idle Interior Security Manual nhich is
in effect In each Assembly Center* K copy of the Manual is inclosed hereiwth#
and attention is invited to pages 71 and 72 thereof#

15# The prinary purpose of this n*morandixm Is to invite yuur attention to the
fact that the Interior Security police organizaticm of the W.C.C.A. has been very
carefully selected and trained* the dilefs" insepectors and sergeants are persons
of profassional attainment* The Interior Security personnel is rapidly being re-
leased by the WCGA and it iIs suggested that it might be advisable for the W,R_A*
to considezl the dmpXoTeinent r such of this personnel as it may desire in orddr
to provide conldimity of police personnel familiar with the Japanese psychology
and conduct# It is believed that the strcanger the Interior Security police orga-
nization within the Rolooation Center® the less will be the desire of the Commanding
General of the Wostem Defense Coinraad to exert mill4ary control over ishat should
be ordinary adminlstratl®o procedure on the part of the W«E«A*

16« The records and fllaB ar*© NOW being ntaintained by the interior Security
Branch in the Whitcomb Hotel In such form as to b® transferable to the
and In accordance with the suggestion mad8 by you to Lt* Col* Boekel and to Major
Ashworth at a conference some to months ago«

17* 1t will be appreciated if you wiH kindly indicate to us to what extent#
if any, you desire W Interior Security Branch to make available to the W.R*A.
suoh of its personnel uhloh wUJL otherwise be dislxuided progressively as evaouation

iS — -
Karl H« Bendetsen
Colcanel® 0*SC#
- Assistant Chief of Staff
Civil Affairs Division

(This report was evidently the reault of consnunication from Lt* Col* Boekel to
Bendetsen suggesting that the W.R.A. might wq3dl use the Interior Security Police
of the Assembly Center nhich group would otherwise be reduced. See 4X6 notes on
this subject*)



Wash, Pilss 65*200
Police Protection

1459 Ferger Aveniae
Fresnof California

July 30,1942

Hchi* Elbert D» Thomas
United States Senate
Washington® D# C*

Dear Senator$

I wish to comroatt at this time upon the subject of the Japanese people within
the United States® parldcxilarly here on idle West Coast* It is xaost gratifying to
knowr of yfjiar extensive experience, past and present® with these people* Coupled
with this knonvledge is my high esteem for our personal acqTiaintance established over
a peiriod of years in Salt lake City, Utah* Consequently® X feel good about writing
you* 1 have confidence that what I have in mind will receive influential attention#

These past three months 1 have been policing the Japanese Fresno Assembly
Center, T»hich ccanprises eTr 5,000 evacuees” and is only on© of many such California
reception colters of the Wartime Civil Control Administration, a civilian branch
of the Foajrth Army ConesMaid® My branch of the W«C»C*A» is known as the Interior Se-
curity ks Police* It*s personnel was broiaght together only after rigid interivenr,
elimlnatic»n9 and qualification standards by its organizers® and of course the Civil
Service requirements* those responsible for the organization are Major Hay Ash-
worth# U«S»A#] Mr. J« A# Strickland, Asst* Chief of Sec* Police® and my own Chief
W* W* Vaugjian of the Fresno Center* 1 am taking the liberty of Inclosing a copy
of interior police duties and activities as drawn up by these men for your
information* And 1 ivish here to mention a pertinent fact also. All of the Security
Police have attencted a special 3 hour schooling and leotoire cottrse -whlch dealt
with the traits and psy<diology of the Japanese, some of the subject matter being
passed on to us from the experience of tiie F»B.I1*

It is nrtinderstanding that the W*C*C*A#> of which we are a part, will soon
have fulfilled its purpose” when it finishes the task of delivering all Japanese
evacuees over to permaneirt reloeation centeirs at stH0 distand inlband from tho
West Coasts the responsibility and oaro of the Japanese frill then rest with the
War Relocation Administration, mopervision of -which department was invested in
Mr« Eisenhower by Resident Hoo*velt last MaxSsh*

Tb the best of n rknowledge the W.R*A* has failed to recognize the genuine
need and importance of inculcating the Interior Police branch of the W»C*C«A« into
its own organization* Here we are now an established, an experienced and capable
lair and peace enforcanent grottp,—especially trained and respected by the Japanese
themselves, nhich may bO disolved becatise of W.R#A« falling to rocognize our po-
tential importance to itselfe awxch more perhaps than th@ management |>er8 nnel#
do know the x<>sitive neoessity of the presence of Qaueasian peace officers wherever
the Japanese may be assembled* Xxcfwring the philosoidiy of the Japanese as you yoxxr-
self know itf X am stire that you agree iflth ice tie imposrtance of dependable red
blooded American white men being constantly on the alert within and amohg them,
cannot bo orerstressed* I know how jealous the iJapsdiese are for ever so little
porel* or authority* We know thelr disposition to desire eoe*™ in ordor that they



letter to Sen# Thomas

take We know that if we give them an «inch« of liberty, so to speak,

At ttiis point 1 wififli to cite our experience within the assembly center pertain-
ing to tha JaparBse policing thenselves* We organized an Auxiliary Police Depart-
maitf as did the oihor ass*nibly centers* In our own case as well as ail other
centers to \'e best of ny knowledge, such auxiliary departments beoame veiy much a

farce in ead a *oc©% In fact wohad to disband tiienu [Vue to
ru2a, th"r were totally lacking when it csaree to initiative, or where they should

eral
excitable® lost In apaS” and

. Judg?ftv eaS|1%/
worst of ail we couM not d‘jend \goen them to Inform cu their felloir race except
P

in the aost trivial of enfractions of the ntlLes.

1 <tuld at much greater length, Senator b5iomas, but peitiaps Vve express-

ed Ol T suffici®itly for the present, |1 sincerely hate to see the W.R*A* SKO the
L police the relocation centers by the Japanese themselves.

dotrtoOnt of the management as well as to the Japanese,
«Msy be mubh harder to bring into line after a mistake of this nature has
©en axlojred, and those J*janes®© to whom law and ordar was entrusted, ono® dis-
banded, will most suraly constitute a back-biting, disgruntled, trouble-oak ne
groi*) of once ymam leadars* And 1 also hate to see the disintegration of so
select » of efficient, capable, trained men for the job, which sooner or
later# the W*R*A* will need 8 badly, 1 TfOSI thajrwill regrot it if they do
not act iBBttadiatrfly upon the matter of taking over a nucleous at least of the
personnel of the Interior Security Police NCW while 1t is y«t functioning#

N _ Im:7 aPPreciate Judloioue consideration of the extbject. and more
taian that 1 win sincerely appreciate your taking such steps and procedtire as your
Shod Bay dicate* Needless to say I will look tforvmrd to hearing froia

you_
With very best personal wishes, I am,
Yours very truly,

/s/ Frank C* Rich



gokpidektial

August 21,1942
COKFIDKNTIAL MEMORAMDTIM
Tol E»M# Rowalt, Deputy Director

Re: Individual Svacuation in th©® Eastern Defense Command*

n my visit to Hew York Tuesday, August 18#.Major Holbrook and his
associates in the Civil Aifairs Division of the Eastern Defense Command
advised me in 3238 detail concerning tiieip plans for evacuating individuals
from certain areas of the Eastom Defense Gojnmand,

At the present time there are roughly a thousand individuals, some
Woi»lean Citizens tixpoughi biptjh ot nat;ui*aXi2atiion® and soin® aliens, wliosO
continued presence in certain areas is considered by the Amy as inimical
to the safety r the United StateAocojpdingly, under tih®o autllOritiy of
Executive order N # 9066# and In consequence of Proclamation K iX issued
by General Drum irnder th©® authority delegated to him by the Secretary of
War under Executive order No# 9066, th© Eastern Defense Command contemplate
Issuing Individual exclusion orders against such individuals.

Xt is contemplated that the individuals will have approximately ten
days from the dato of notification to leav® their former homes and locate
somewhere else, preferably vsrithin other parts of the iilastermn Defense Com-
mantU Pursuant to the borrespondonc© betv/cen the Director of the WHA and
General Drum, th© latter is contemplating that the WRA will render assist-
sne 1in faifi Ovsicusttilon, I 1 1 con jLsic diisi
uxidLops*dudLIng dupilng discussions on Bsisls of 0111* au,tiiopjLt*T undIGi*
Executive order Ko# 9102*

The general bpeakdown 7 responsibilititss

) in ccmneet on with this px*o
posod evacuation runs about s follows accordi

ng g ouy discussions |

Ne MO Anny” in colX&,b i*8,tion witin &HO FB1 stud NESH#ATboI*riGy wilX
docid©, 1o is mo evacuatitsdii  ThO Army wiXX ~.Xso pxresci*ilDO a3”Gas wliicli
aro restricted for each indiviaual,

2* The ®©RA would help relocate th©® individuals who have been served
evacuation orders by tha Army, This assistance would differ from case to
case. Some individuals will doubtless b© able to relocate without any
assistsne®'! and will ppofoi* not to liav© such assist8lcO* Many GUO*S" how**
ever, will b®© caught without resources, and with various obligations of
property and dependents, and will doubtless need help from the \mA in se-
lecting places to go, in getting themselves, -cheir families, and their be-
longings to the new locations, And in finding a new job. The ?/HA may also
b© called upon for assistance in selling, leasing, or otherwise disposing
of residence or business property® and in storing, selling, or moving
personal effects* It may be necessary to provide transportation and sub_
sistjoOncO® duping the poOi*iod of tlie iaoy8 arcl £0v sucli pei*iod tlieroafter sis ma
be requipod Tor th©® ovacue® to get a new job and to carry on for himself

This will involve probably the making of loans and grants to individuals

3* The FBI will undertake certain responsibilities in th© nature of
checking upon the actions of evacuated individuals, and their continued
residence at their new locations™
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Confidential Memo to Rowalt from St luber August 21,1942

4« The Army wi 1 'be rtfsponslbl® for initiating and bringing to
the att ntion of the Attorney General, cases In which pros cution is
believed to bo warranted for failure of the individual to observe con-
ditions of the evacuation order.

The ™far Department proposes decentralizing its part of this pro-
gram to the four service commands which have headquarters at Boston,
New York, Baltimore9 andAtlanta* Action iIn the Second and Third Com-
mapds# with headquarters at Hew Xork And Baltimore respectively is most
imminent, probably beginning during the first half of September* Action
In o Command® with headquarters®at Boston, may also be expected
shortlyt whereas action in the Pourth Service Command at Atlanta Is less

imminent«

This- will require that th© IRA establish a small staff to edlately
at New York and Baltimore slid probably shortly thereafter at Boston, with

the possibility that eventually a fourth office should b® established at
Eacn should have a local director who will bo in charge

ti_ office and at Least one competent assistant,_togegher_with on? or
two clerk-secrctaries or stenographers. Just how mmich“additional help

11/ & ) _.will depend cm_how the grogram_develo s or how rapidly
the Army thinks i1t should move in the national interest* and the diffi-
culty and complexity of the problems met in working out individual

o J?1 __ CaScs ™b ve referred to are cases now pending rather
imminently and it is contemplated they.will be handled within the next

i ~urln8 that time It is expected that additional
cases will be developed wnlcn may call for exclusion. In fact, the Army

s?emed consider that the iIndiviaual exclusion process
may be a more or less continuing one, pretty much for the duration*

For purposes of rouch computation salaries and office expense for

6Stilnate of aid to evacuees may* be ir as
Salaries
Each of three offices (annual basis)
1 Director $5600
1 Assistant 4800
X Clerk 1560
1 Clerk 1440
_ 13400
Three orfices |40#200
Travel -
St lce Rgnt 3’288
amneous 2 000
Mrect Assistance to evacuees
liailroad fare 24#750

(A sng 3/4 oflovacuees will need
uxjavcjx aasxotanc©®©, that they have <an

average of 5 members in their families,
ana that the average travel is 300 miles
(Coach fare % 2.2¢ mi.)
Loans and Grants* 150 000
(2 monthsl assistance® 7100 per month

for 7 0 families*)
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Confidential Mmo to Rowalt from Stauber Arigust 21F 1942
Contingenciest X»950
251000

The above estimates are highly tentative and are subject to consid-
erable error of estlinatw* They provide for maintaining staff and office
for a year, but only for assistance to the 1000 proposed evacuees, hence
It may be regarded as a provisional estimate because of the very meager
information available* isither a greater or smaller percentage of the
evacuees may require assistance? the number evacuated will almost certain-
ly increase; and the distances evacuees will have to go and the amount of
financial assistance they will have to be given may depat*t quite widely
from the estimates used above* Hence, experience will give a basis for
refining the estimates# Wo should, of course, do our best to keep such
expenses down consistent with giving reasonable assistance to those who
are called upon to change their place of rosidence and mode of living
upon such short notice#

B# R. Stauber
Relocation Planning Officer



Auge 26,1942

Mr# A_.Shuman
Polarizing Instmnnent Co.

630 Fifth Avenue
New York City# Hew York
Dear Sirs

I have your letter of Aygiist 22,1942 in which you propose to
erect a plant for the grinding of lenses and prisms at the Heart Mo\m-
tain Relocation Center, Wyoming® and to employ evacuees residing thre -
in in the manufacture of optics.

I am pleased to advise you that your proposal is herewith accepted
by the War Relocation Authority, subject# of course# to the negotiation
of a lease for the necessary land within the Relocation Center upon
which to erect your factory# We are prepared to discuss the terms and
conditions of such a lease at your earliest convenience. In employing
these evacuees i1t will, of co\arsef be necessary for you to comply with
Federal wage and hour regulations and such Pedera}. or State statutes
governing industrial operations as nay be applleable*

We understand that Incompany with officials of our Denver regional
office, you have already made a tentative selection of & site within
the art Mountain Relocation Center* We asalame that you have assured
yourself of tiie availability at this site of the neeessarj Oleotric
power and other facilities which you will require, since the War Reloca-
tion Authority Is not in & position to supply them.

In view of the wgent need for spped in erecting the factory before
the cold weather starts, you may take this as your authority to pro-
ceed immediately with tiie erection of the factory on the site selected*
Mr# Smart, Regional Director, and Mr* Hachford, Project Director of

the Heart Mountain Center, are being advised to this effect and will

cooperate with you to the fullest extent#



Aug. 26T 1942

The War Relocation Authority will render you every assistance
in bringing the employment possibilities of your factory to the atten-*
tion of the evacuees, in supplying you with information on the character-
istics of the evacuee population and in providing you with the neces-
sary opportunities to intervie and recruit the necessary workerse The
actual recruitment of the workers will, of course, be yow own responsi-
bility* In ordar to be of maximum helpfulness to you in this regard
it will be appreciated if you ould provide us with th® following in-
formation reading your labor requirements and working eonditiconsl

1 . Types of labor and preferred characteristics

A sehedule of wages to be paid

3. Information regarding general working conditions and types of

work involved

The enlistment of these colonists is, of course, on a voltmfcary
basis and wef therefor©, deem It advisable to inform them fully in
advance of the conditions surrounding the employment which we are
bringing to their attention* The transfer of evacuees to the Heart
Motmtain Relocation Center will probably be completed some time be-
tween October 15 and November 1# and the censiis of these p»ple will be
undertaken as soon thereafter as practical* While we eannot guarantee
that complete information on these people will be available by November
1,we will make such information avallalble as soon thereafter as the
census is completed*

For ycur infoiroation we desire to call yota* attention to the policy
recently established by the War Relocation Authority with respect to
wages to be paid evacuees residing in Relocation /i1l Center*
but employed in private Industriese It has been agreed that the

final determination of whether »r not evacuees so employed will retain



the full amount of wages earned In such employment or will deposit

in a common fund the difference between such wages and the cost of
subsis tence plus a nominal standard wage idilch will be paid to all
evacuees, shall be left to the deteiroination of the Community Gouncll
in each Center# In keeping with this policy the Community Council at
Heart Moxuatain Relocation Center will determine the policy to be fol*
lowed in this Center with inspect to auch wages after the Center has*
been fully populated# Wa call this to your attention because It may
possibly have some effect upon the recruitment of workers for jovar
factory and we desire tbat you be Ffully informed of all conditions
surrounding the operation of the Center.

We are also oalling to your attention the fact 4hat since the
products to be manufactured in your factory are intendo® for the armed
forces, the provisions of the Oenevflt Conferenc# with respect to th«
employment of aliens i1d11 apply and the employment of evacuees 1in
your factory willt therefcre, be limited to citizens of the United
States* The Geneva Convention provided that no enemy aliens may be
employed In industries relating to military operations*

Sincerely#

/s/ D* S, Myer

Director



Aiig. 27,1942

Hon« Frederick Van Nuys
United States Senate
WaOhIngtonf D» C»
Dear Senator Van NuyBI

This will acknowledge your note of referral datedLAugust 25,1942,
and a letter to you dated Atigisst 21 # 1942, from Angeline Maynard Re-
cording Secretary, United Garment Workers of America, Locall193# 818
West Fourth Street, Motmi: VOrncmf Indiana* Miss Maynai»d states that
at; a recent convention of th_ United Oarment; Workers th question
raised regarding the use of* Japanese workers iIn the garment industry*

il small garment factory is new "being established at the Man»anar
California Relocation Project which id11 manufacture work clothes
solely for the use of evacuees on the various projectse These products
will not enter into comrarcial trade channels, nor compete in any way
with private Interests or existing laTsor supplies, but will servo only
to service th© Relocation Centers#

It 1a also anticipated tbat certain agricultural activities will
be established on the projects best suited to agriculture, in which &

number of the evacuees might participate*

The War Relocation Authority Is deeply concerned with the effect

of its operations upon the iabor supply of t;h. Nationa, and is making

every effort to see that no action is taken ould in any ay

tend to interfere with 1t.

Sincerely youra,.

/s/ D. S. Myer

Director



Aug. 29# 1942

Mr* E« R. Fryer

Aegicaial Director

War Relocation Authority
Whitcomb Hotel Building

San Francisco, California
Attention* Mr. R# B# Cozzens

Dear Mr. Fryerf
As a result of the telephone conversation under date of Atsgust

28,1942, Lfcr Colonel R y Hughes — Mr* Cosjzans, it is understiood

that the San Francisco Regional Office wills

1* Asaume TFTull responsibility for the location, acquisition, iIn_
duetlon# and assimjlatlon of a properly qualified Cau-
casian tent and canvas goods plant superintendent for Ttilt
Lake, California, capable of supervising machinery installa-
tions, etc*# at a salary of not to exceed $3200 par annum,
with actual production to start November 19 1942*

2« In the meantime, a crew of Japanese-Ainerican colonists will
be selected and vocationally trained for this work, -

3. The responsibility for production of one hundred pyramidal tents
per day for the Qtartermaster Corps, staring November 1, 1942,
la fully asstimed by you*

Sincerely yours,

/s/ D* S_Myer

Director



September 2,1942

Miss Hazel Baker

Secy., United Garment Workers of America
Local Union 127

RR #9, Box 335

Indianapolis, Indiana,

Dear Miss Baker:

Your letter of August 22,1942 addressed to the President of
the United S sites, has been referred to mO for reply. Your letter
protests the use of sewing machines formerly used by the Works Progress”
Administration and the National Youth Administration by the evacuees
now centered in War Relocation Projects,

A small garmeri fa tory is now being established at th©® Manzanar,
GaliTomia Relocation Project which will manufacture work clothes solelfe
far the use of evacuees on 1iie var:101ls projects* These products will
not enter into commercial trade channels, nor compete iIn any way with
private interests or existing labor supplies, but will serve onlyto
service the Relocation Centers.

1 .is a so anticipated that certain agricultural activities will
e established on he .projects 'best 3ui"fced to agriculture, in which, a
miinber of evacuees might participate.

The War Relocation Authority 1is deeply concerned with the effect
of its operations upon the labor supply of the Nation, and is making

Ovel eff*0 1 see ijliat no action is mfcaken wiiicii would In any way toOnd
to i%terfere w?th %t*l y Y

Sincerely yours,
B, S* Myer

Director



September 3,1942

Mr. Carl J, Friedrich, Chairman

Committee of Correspondence .
Council for Democracy

M-31 Littauer Center

Cambridge, Massachusetts

Dear Mr* Friedrich:

This will acknowledge your letter advising us that you
have 1iIn preparation a memorandum on Whe Alien Probleml and
requesting further information as to the program of the War
Relocation Authority in relocating the people of Japanese
ancestry who have been evacuated from military areas on the
Pacific coast.

As you doubtless know, the War Relocation Authority is
a civilian agency created by Executive Order of the President
to carry out a planned and orderly program for resettling the
people of Japanese ancestry after their evacuation. The actual
evacuation iIs being carried forward by the Wartime Civil Control
Administration, an agency created especially for the purpose by
the Western Defense Command and Fourth Army. At the present time
about half the evacuees--roughly 55,000 of themare in relocation
centers administered by the War Relocation Authority. The other
half are in temporary assembly centers under risdiction of the
Wartime Ciyil Control Administration. OF the ten relocation
cent;03?s feeing OstabXi.shod, on public Xands in the Western stsites,
two are about fully occupied and five others have some evacuees
in residence. By the latter part of October, we are hopeful
that the eii ire evacuee population will have IDe6n transferred
to relocation centerse

WO have established two procedures by which evacuees of
American birth are permitted to leave relocation centers for
pr*ivame employmeirt on tilo outside--(1)aprocedure for individual
employment and (2) a procedure for group employment. Any individ-
$al evacuee who was bom in his country and who has never lived
in Japan may apply for a permit to leave a relocation center if
he has a derinite offer of a job in some community outside the
eight far western states under jJurisdiction of the Western Defense
Command* illl such applications will be considered on their merits*
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The procedure for group employment of evacuees was worked
out iIn collaboration with the United States Smployiiient Service
especially with a view to relieving farm labor shortages* Since
early this summer, about 1,500 evacuees have been working in the
sugar-beet fields of eastern Oregon, dahQ, Utah, and Montana,
and the prospect in that many more will be employed in these areas
during the harvest season. For your information, || am enclosing
copies of two statements--on® outlining the procedure by #iich
individual evacuees may obtain permits for outside employment
and the other describing the recruitment procedure for group
employment. Japanese aliens are not eligible to leave the centers
individually for outside private jJobs but they have in some instances
been permitted to leave centers to accept temporary jobs in group
employment*

It should also be mentioned that Japanese-American students
born in this country and not having resided in Japan are permitted
to continue theilr studies at outside colleges and universities
approved by tiie War and Navy Departments,

In general, the objective of the War Relocation Authority Vs to
pemit the greatest possible freedom of movement particularly for
the citizen group, which comprises about two-thirds of the
evacuees* Relocation centers will be as nearly normal Americaii
communities as we can malfe them; and the Authority will also
extend every help and encouragement to citizen evacuees ax. their
families In finding opportunities for outside private employment.

n this latter connection, however, 1 should point out that we
are planning to move quite gradually and with extreme care* |In
no case will?/e sanction private relocation of evacuees where the
temper of public opinion is clearly hostile.

While an increasing number of evactiees can be expected to
go out in private employment as time goes on, the great majority
of them will probably remain at relocation centers for the
duration of the war. Here they will be assigned to productive
work designed to make their ccamnunities as self-sustaining as
possible. They will grow most of heir own food; subjugate and
bring under cultivation large acreages of waste-land; and be
employed in small manufacturing plants producing articles for the
use of evacuee communities such as furniture and cl thinge
Some manufacturing will-also be done for the armed forces, as for
example the garnishing of camouflage nets and the grinding of lenses
for optical instruments* Evacuees will also contribute to the
war effort in production of certdn foods.
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As to ?/hat will be done with reference to people of JaDanese
ancestry after the war is over, only time can tell. We are" hoping
that their re ssiinilas 1on into AinericaxL_society can tse_accomplished
without serious disruption, but the ultimate decision in the
matter will rest vith Congress and with public opinion* Since
most of the evacuees have severed all ties with the communities
wi“re they fomerly lived, they will_have to make a newstart 1in
life regardless of their fate after the war. Their spirit of
cooperation and patriotism in this period of readjustment lias
been admirable. Our oconcern Is to maintain that spirit by continu-

Proc®”s Americanization and by fair treatment consistent
witli democratic principles so that after the war the problem will
not be further complicated by haveing a disillusioned and embittered
people on our hands.

In carryir*g forward this program we have had in mind the
point you raise in your final question--the use which Axis propa-
gandists might make of our handling of this relocation problem--.
and we are working closely with the Overseas Branch, Office of
War Information, in presenting the true picturesof ovr program
to the people of the Par East. By treating the Japanese people
in this country with Ffairness and consideration we feel that there
is like likelihood that American prisoners held by the Japanese
will be subjected to reprisals and brutalities.

There 1is enclosed for your information a further bulletin
on the relocation program. I appreciate the interest of jour
organization in this program and assure you that if you neea any
further Information or assistance, we shall be glad to cooperate
in.Overy way possible.

Respectfully yours,
D, S. Mjer

Director



September 5,1942

Warren P* Draper, M D,
Acting Surgeon General

U. S. Public Health Service
Washington, D* C,

Dear Dr. Draper;

In response to your letter of September 2, concerning our
proposal that the Public Health Service assiirae responsibility
for the conduct of lie medical work of the War Relocation Authority,
I am glad to supply the information requested®

It is our opinion that the release of Japanese physicians
for post graduate courses or other purposes will not increase
the need for the employment of* Government physicians. IT we
are able to follow a policy of reloca ion generally we ought to be
able to relocate other Japanese Americans in approximately the
same proportions as physicians might be relocated. I would like
to make it clear thatphysicians will not be released just for the
specific pui*pose of aking post graduate worke It may be possible
that they will be released for medical duty that might also be as-
sociated with post graduate Worke

We do not think i1t would be possible for the War Relocation
Authority, with the aid of the Procurement and Assignment Service,
to employ physicians who are over 45 years of age or physically
disqualified for service with the amed forces to the extent needed
unless we have a working relationship vwith the Public Health Service,

think it may be possible if we are able o0 work out an agreement
with the Public Health Service o employ a number of physicians of
this tyﬁe and gradually replace some of the younger physicians with
older physicians *or men who have "been disqualified for services in

the armed forces, if wO can offer a Public Health Service Commission.

IT the fmblic Health Service does not find it possible to as-
sume the responsibilities which we have requested, we would, of course,
have to carry on as best we can under the original plan of operating
our own medical service. I would say very frankly, however, 1if we
thought we could do this without difficulty wewould not have ap-
proached the Public Health Service at this time for additional services.

With reference to the last point raised in your letter con-
cerning the chief medical officer we, of course, would expect to
work with the Public Health Service on satisfactory plan. (b
you care torecommend, a chief medical officer who is an experienced
member of the Public Health Service we would have no objections.
However, think it should be made clear that he eigher should be a
full time officer who is"prepared to. actively take charge of the pro--



gram and devote his fu ll time and energies to the job or he should
understand that our program might be attached to one of your key
people with whom we would consult on general policies with the
understanding that we would handle the operations program through
Dr. Thompson or some other designated doctor.

am quite sure we w ill have no difficulty in working out
the proper arrangements. I would only want to be sure that there
was no confusion of responsibility because | would not want to slow
up the direct action that is necessary at this very critical time.
Sincerely yours,

D. S. Myer

Director
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September 5t 1942

Harvey H* Davis, Vice President
The Ohio State University
Columbusf Ohio

Dear Mr* Davis:

n regard to the question raised in your lett©i» of
September 2, if the student seeking admission Is of Japanese
ancestry and now living in an assembly or relocation center
she would technically fall within the group whose admission
to Ohio State would be objectionable to the Navy Departmente

Poi* purposes of student relocation, we are of course
concerned in this office with students of Japanese ancestry
who are now at assembly or relocation centers* As | pointed
out in my letter of August 7f neither the War Department or
the War Relocation Authority wishes to interpose any barrier
to the attendance of students of Japanese ancestry who are
not now living at assembly or relocation centers* In the
same way, we have assumed that the Navyfs objection to the
use of a college for relocation does not extend to students
of Japanese ancesti®y who are living In other parts of the
country.

Admittedly this distinction is unfortiinate, having as
its basis merely the historic accident that certain of the
Japanese-Americans were”~fpozenll within the evacuated zone*
The case referred to in your letter is one which might be
8§f eOHiide pab e aid to us in our efforts to obtain clearance
for students now in assembly or relocation centers whose
loyalty to the United States 1b unquestioned* WO would like
very much to have such details as you may b able to furnish.

In the uieantime, if the girl is not living at a relo-
cation or assembly center, she may be registered in exactly
the same manner as any other American*

Sincerely yours,

D* S* Myer

Director



September 10,1942

Director of Procurement
Signal C i*ps

War Department
Washington, D. C*

Dear Sir
le Reference is made to:

(a) Executive Order No. 9102 dated March 18,1942,
creating the War Relocation Authority,

(b) Memorand'um of agreement dated A prill7,1942,
between the O ffice of th6 Assistant Secretary of*
War and the Director, War ReXocation Authority.

(c) Numerous current press releases on the growing
shortage of labor for war production in Kkey
armament centers.

2* Reference is also made to the following annexes hereto
attached:

(a) Letter dated May 29,1942, from th© Secretary
of War to the Director, War Relocation Authority*

(@ Chart allowing location of Japanese-American
Relocation Centers* (Please note these are all *
located west of the Mississippi River.)

(c) Administrative Order Noe 27 outlining policy
for private employment of Japanese relocatees,

3* Until such t me as stvailabl©® labor pools of Japanese-
American relocatees have been absorbed by private employers under
the conditions indicated in W.R.A. Administrativ®Crder No. 27 and
within approved Defense Cosimand interior zones”Vit is requested that
appropriate consideration bo given to War Relocation Authority facil-
ities or privately erected plants within or adjacent to Relocation
Centers which might readily be created for war production.

4* To this end, the following observations are made:

(a) As a review of procurement programs and delivery
schedules made, item by item, conditions may
warrant reallocations for the utilization of
facilities perm.issible by the War Relocation
Authority. Items similar to these are suggested:



(tu)

(1)

(2)

(3)

Caaouflage net garnishing operations
for the Corps of Engineers5

Heavy sewing and related operations

in isolated areas incident to the
manufacture of a limited number of
pyramidal tents for the Quartermaster
Corps; . N

Basic lens grinding operations (glass)
incident to the manufacture of optical
instruments for the Materiel Coimnand of

The Air Corps and others.

Items and/or sub-assemblies either for private
contractors dr War Department operated plants;

(a)

of fingers; (b) where additional production lines

which would involve much hand work and a gility

are warranted involving light mechanization and
building requirements, ana permitting usage of
available existing second hand machines.

Items or sub-assemblies permitting quick and
thorough inspection and not easily sabotaged.

Sincerely yours,
D. S. Myer

Director
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September 1942

Hon, Louis Ludlow
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C«

Dear Mr. Ludlow:

This w ill acknowledge your letter of September 4,1942 regarding
the protest which you have received from the Central Labor Union of
Indianapolis, Indiana, against the use of Japanese evacuees in Reloca-
tion Centers of sewing machines formerly used by the WPA and the NYA,

In an attempt to reduce to a minimuim the cost to the Federal
Government of the operation of the Relocation Centers, the War Reloca-
tion Authority has adopted the policy of making these Centers as nearly
self-sufficient as possible. n order to achieve that objective it is
planned to establish various activities, both agricultural and industrial,
in which the evacuees might participate. As a part of this plan, the
proposed garment factory to be operated on the Manzanar, California

Project w ill manufacture work clothes for he occupants of the various
Relocation Centers. The*se garments w ill not enter into commercial trade
nor be used as uniforms for the armed forces, but w ill be used only by

the evacuees in the Relocation areas, and it is for use in this garment
factory that we contemplate the use of the sewing machines formerly
utilized by the Work Projects Administration and the National Youth
Adminitration, wxiich were being held in the surplus stock of the Federal
Government

We appreciate the opportunity of making this explanation to you on

behalf of your constituent and shall b© pleased to hear from you further
if we can be of service.

Sincerely,

D. S. Myer
Director
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September 11.1942

Mr* R# Fryer

Regional Director

War Relocation Authority
San JVancisco, Califonaia

Dear £Ir* Pryen

Mr* Smart, regional director at Denver, has been
very much interested in the possibility of raising angora
X* bbitci as an occupstiion foi* 1l© 6vaci46©s”* and as a moans

of meeting aome o;f the possible demands under "the Lend
Lease proaram.

We \U3derstand there ia a rabbit Ebcperiment Station
located at Fontana”™ California* Mr# Geoxge S, Templeton
is dLi*6C*coi* of* this station* In optioi* to sOcui*© seme in—
ionaatlon poXativ® to thh6 liaising of aiigopa p&bbl.'ts. T
would appreciate It very much if you would have some on©
contact Mr* Templeton, and secure such information as w ill
be valuable to us in determining the feasibility of such *
a pi*fogx*am« X am attaching some correspondenc© which Mr*
Scheldt has had with the Fish and W ildlife Service- and
some Information which he has collected from other souirces,

33 a asis for your* understanding f the questions #Mch
n i

0
have been discussed in connection with this project*

We would appreciate it very much if you could report
rather fully to this office on the results of your contact
with the Station, giving ua their recommendation!
with respect to the angora rabbit wool industr*y# We would
appi?eicat® having this information as early as possible*

Sincerely#

D* S# Myer
Director
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Administrator
Federal Loan Agency
Washington, D# C*

Sir?

As you know, the War Relocation Authority has been
directed by the President to relocate and to provide use-
fUl employment for persons of Japanese acestry who have
been evacuated from m ilitary zones on the west coast* One
of our ")© cific tasks is to encourage the establishment of
industries v/hich w ill make fu Il use of this manpower in
the v/ar effort*

In the course of our discussions with the War De-
paptmeri't, It has developed that there is a serious shoptag®©
of optical instnainents, ©specially those required by th©
Air Corps. It has been determined, therefore, that the
establishment of a lens grinding plant on one of our projects
is practical and feasible* Accordingly, we hav© entered
into negAtiations with Mp* AXbOi*b Sliuinaii® Polarizing In-
strument Company, New York City, a partnership, with a view
to his starting operations at our Heart Mountain Relocation
Center near Coc3yf Wyoming* The Amy Air Corps has agreed
to fumiah the machineiry for this plant from the optics
machinery pool under the control of the Prankford Arsenal.
Th© Wai* Relocation Authority desix*es to ”">onsoz* EXoan
from the Defense Plant Corporation to Ivirr Shuman for the
construction of a building which is estimated to cost ap-
proximately #60#000. This building w ill be a one-story
structure, made of concrete or cinder blocks, w ill be heated
by fuel oil mechanisms, and w ill involve air conditioning
equipment for the polishing room, an area Involving about
on© third of the floor space of the entire building. Because
of the severe weather* conditions which prevail in this part
of doming after the first of November, it Is urgent that
construction be completed before that datee

. It is our understanding that if* Mr* Shuman*s appli-
cation is approved, the Defense Plant Corporation will construct



the biiilding and leases it to Mr* Shliman in accordance with
regularly established policies* The War Relocation Authority
is willing to agree to pay to the Defense Plant Corporation
the difference between the cost of the building, plus 1-|%
Interest, and the amount which has been paid to the Defense
Plant Corporation in i*ental# in the event the emergency
should end before the building has been liquidated, provided
that appropriations are available to the Authority at that
time out of which such payment can be made.

For your infonnation, there are enclosed herewith
(1) a copy of the Executive Order establishing the War
Relocation Authority, [2) a copy of a letter from the Sec-
retary of War to the D Ir3Ctor of the Authority concerning
the production of goods fw the armed forces and (3) a copy
of a letter from the Air Corps indicating their interest
and participation in this particular project*

Sincerely,
Isl D. S. Myer

Director



<70 0

September 14,1942

The Honorable
The Secretary of State
Washingto D* C*

Dear Mr* Secretary* f

This w ill reply to your letter of September 8 ,1942 (Pile SD
390#1115A/1068) trauismltting the request of the Japanese Government
for information conberMng whether since the ccanmencement of h o stil-
ities the United States Government has protected needy Japanese in
the United States, and inquiring particularly as to indemnity to
those obliged to leave the military area on the West Coast.

A Il Japanese evacuated from West Coast m ilitary areas have
been provided with fQOod, housing, "©dical care, hospitalization, and
clothing If necessary, since their removal# These items liav© been
provided for both needy and ethers, without charge, except that
Japanese voluntarily leaving relocation centers to accept employ-
ment on a temporary basis have been required to make a modest pay-
ment for the support of dependents le ft in these centers. Acceptance
of such outside work has been ccanpletely voluntary.

No property of individuals has been confiscated. Consequently,
no question of indemnity is involved* On the other hand, inasmuch as
the Japanese are precluded by militai*y orders from eiitsring the West
Coast M ilitary areas and are consequently unable to handle their prop-
erty personally, the Government has provided the service of managing
property for them according to their instructions* Income from the
lease, sale, or operation of pi*operty is deposited to their accounts
or turned over to them for their us©O*

For your further information, in the early stages of the evac-
uation program the Federal Reserve Bank and the Farm Security Adminis-
tration were in position to provide immediat© services to protect the
property interests of the Japanesee However, as the program lias matured,
and as an increasing number of* Japanese have been moved from the Assembly
Centers to the Relocation Centers, it has appeared desirable for the War
Relocation Authority to take over the function of property management*
Accordingly, we now have in our San Francisco office a division whose
function it is to look after this property according to the instructions
of the owners, to safeguard their interests, and to make the revenue
"tiepefpom subject to theii* oi*de®# ©ithei* for curx*©nt use ox* investment.



Should you desire further infonnation concerning protection
interests of Japanese in the care r the War Relocation Authority
shall be glad to provide it*

Sincerely yours,
/s D* S. Myer

Director



Honora"ble Hiram W. Johnson
Unite (FStates Senate
Washington, B. G.

Dear Senator Johnson

The Secretary cf S a e has forwarded your letter of Sep erbe;r 7,
1942, inquiring abou steps wbich have "been taken to rotect Ainerican
c itiz e n s ~ A7 property r9r
paylrn™ Tn installments « t g”ves me pleasure . o .report o you t)riefly

on henaaner in which proper y belonging to he evacuated persons has

been handled.

During i;lie early days of ttie evacuation, tlie Federal Hescrv© Bank
assumed responsibility for protecting the iInterests of evacuev s 1Inso-
far as town and business property ®as concerned; the Farm Security

Adminis ration assumed responsibility for ppoper y interests of he

evacuees where farm land, crops, farm equipment, liyes ock, ©Oto. were

involved. These two agencies con jJnued to perlform hese fmctions

un il the evacuees reached our Relocation Projects, when their functions
v/ere transferred to the War Relocation Authority.. Since some\ of the
personnel was transferred from the Federal Reserve Bank and he Farm
Security Administration to the War Relocation Authority, there has been
continuity of administration.

In some instances the evacuees were able to make satisfactory dis-
position of their property before evacuation in others power of"attorney
was assigned to a tank, or to a lawyer, or to a friend. But it was
made known to the evacuees that anappropriate government agency would
render all possible aid in disposing of property by sale, lease, or
through some other means, always with the evacuee owner making the
final decisions as to dlspositi on.

Automobile s were sold, privately or were ,sold to the Army, which



purchased them at standard ra ese Farm equipment has been much in de-
mand, and much of it was sold* to the new operators of he land. 'House-
lioltj goods, 032 tins inbst pspt, was Stop© &t govsrninsrit ©xpOns©™ snd. i s
being sliippsd. to th6 fs2uli©s wlio ownsd. the r®©locs. i-en centers 1

Parm land. on whicb. payments were loGing inade ¥ p the inost par
was leased or sub-leased to other farmers, so those evacuees who 0?med
land still may be able to derive an income with which payments may be
contirmed. City property, and it incluaes houses, apartment buildings,
business property of all kinds, insofar as possible is being leased
or .rented fro the evac.uBe.s. liousehold goods "being pij?chased on instal!!
merits in somd® iInstances was turned, back to th.6 original purclias® *, but
usually the offices of the government agencies were used to arrange
that an eqgiAtable return be made to the evacuees; 1In some instances,
he fzing"™mauttiority delega ed '"by the Secretary of . 'fe "Tr-easup?7
was i1nvoked"to prevent Inj-ustice beind done to individuals who other-
wise might have been fcxrced to lose substantial equities in their
property.

There is no question that some of the individual evacuees SToffered
losses in disposing of their property, particularly when they attempted
to make such disposition iinmediately upon publication of imposed eva-
cus 1011 may ce tlat 1ossss will be sustain®©d under thi© more ®eli—
berate handling of property which this agency is able to provide.
However, it is aur In en ion to see that, to the best of our ability,
all s-ettlements are fair and equitable.

If we can provide you with further information, please command us.

Sine erely ,

- -/s/ D. Se Myer

Director



Sept. 23,1942
Hon. Harold D. Smith. ¢
Director, Bureau of the Budget
Washington, D. C.
Dear Mr. Smith

The following iInforination iIs submitted at the request of Mr. Dodd
for your use in considering the request of the War Relocation Authority
for 1ts Tirst quarter apportionment:

PROJECT POPULATION
Manzanar Tule Lake Minidoka Central Utah Gila River
Jul 1, 1942 9704 9038
Jul 15, 42 9732 10946 - -

Aug 1, 1942 9855 15020 2110
Aug 15, 42 9912 15078 212 6549
Sep 1, 1942 9912 15078 3852 = 11566
Sep 15,*42 9912 15078 9921 3800-) - 11566
Oct 71, 1942 9912 15078 9921 7813 11566

Heart Mountain Granada Rohmer Jerome Colorado River

Jul 1, 1942 - 9271
Jul 15, 142 - 11654
Aug 1, 1942 / 13261
Aug 15, »42  3000* - 16323
Sep 1, 1942 6557 2060~ -~ . 17664
Sep 15, »42 11184 4529 - 17664
ct 1, 1942 12000- 7539  250%  300* 17664

Approximately 45¢ of the popula i1on have been receiving cash ad
vances at the rate of fl4. for the month of July and August, and ¢15
for the month of Sep earibex® The average daily per capita 'cost of raw

food for all projects is. apprxoimately 41¢.

Estimated



VN2 -

In considering our request, the following facts should be "borme
in mind (1)' Food Is ordered 45 days iIn advance. (2) Since submission
of our estimte we have placed In 0 effect a system of payment for un-
employment compensation; further, a change in our policies . public
assistance grants and clothing allowances will necessitate additional
funds over those previously requested. (3) The War Relocation Authority
has now assumed responsibility for handling of evacuee property.- The
expenses iIncident o tMs woi™ » re not originally included in our
estimate. (4 As you know, there Is now being undertaken a program
of individual exclusion from certain areas on the east and west coasts.
Tine expenses of opera in this program were not included in our origi-
nal estiimte.

We shall be pleased to furnish you..any further information wbich
you may require.

Sincerely,

/sl D.S. Myer

Director



Sept. 24,1942
The Honorable

The Attorney General

hashington # C#

Dear Mr* Attorney General:

1 have discussed wifch Mr. Charles Faliy, the Solicitor General,
and Mr. Edward J. Ennis, Director, Allen Enemy Control Unit, in some
detail varloxis plans for releasing from the Relocation Centers ad-
ministered by the -m» Relocation Authority tb© evacuees from milltai®y

areas who are now living there « We have agi*©ed upon a plan that would
require the participation of the Departmant of Justice, and X wish to
submit it to you for yow concurrence*

Ten Relcxsatlon Centers have been built or are ynder construction
for the use of persons of Japanese ancestry who have been evacuated from
m ilitary areas on the VtetCoast designated puraliant to the provisions of

Executive Order Ko. 9066, dated February 19# 1942. More ttian half of

tli©® ©vsicu©Os si*© 3l fcli© HOI co.tl.0ll Coutioi*Q tlio ontiT*o “i*oup
6f approximately 1X0,000 w ill be living in them within a few weeks.

Each of the ten declared to a military area# under Executive Order
Ko* 9066, and the evacuees are prohibited leaving he areas without

written permission issiaed by the War Relocation Authority?*

Prom the beginning of tbe evacuation program, we have regarded the
Relocation Centers as places of temporary pesiderxce where the evacuees |
would stay until arrangements could be made for their penaanont relo -
cation In accordance with a carefully prepared plan designhed to accom-
plish two primary results: (X) The relocation of persons of Japanese
ancestry throughout the United States under ciroumatances that w ill
enable them to become integral parts of the communities Into which they
go, with the least possible disturbance) and (2) the delayed relocation

- with residence continuing in the Kelccation Centers in the meantime -



of those evacuees whose individual records indicate that our war pro-
gram would be endangered unnecessarily If they were to be relocated
at the present time. We believe that this latter group w ill be a
relatively smsl1ll one, and that it is safe to attempt to relocate the
great majority of the evacuees before the war is over,

I should like to emphasize that we regard the Holocetlon Centers
as temporary wayside stations between the former residences of the
evacuees on the West Coast end the new ones they w ill establish else-
where. V/e should like to complete the relocation process as rapidly
as possible* To do so is essential from the standpoint of fairness and
Justice. The action 211 also have an Important bearing on our man-
power porblem, and w ill do imich to prevent the accentuation of a minority
problem that may otherwise plague us for many years to come*

Nevertheless, since the evacuees are now assembled in ten Relo-
cation Centers, and since an unknown number of them may be dangerous
to the Internal security of tha United States if allowed complete free-
dom o.f action, we do not believe it wise to start the permanent relo -
cation phase of our program without providing an opportunity for segre-
gating those who may bo dangerous to internal seciirity.

The Department cf Justice Is the Federal agency responsible for
the internal security of the country* Moreover# Executive Order No.
9102, which established the War Relocation Authority# authorizes th®©
Director to cooperate with other Federal agenciesf and directs the
Department of Justice to provide such protective and Investigational
services as the Director may find necessary In connection with the re-
location program# in so far as the provision of those aerTlces irould

be consistent with th© national interest*



I should therefore like tp recommend the following procedure*
Before Gny Ovacuie© |Is pennltted to lesvc ft Hclocatlon Center* on indo**
finite leave, we shall siabmlt bis name and suchinformation about him

as uifiy © in our possesslicja to tb® Dep®rtn~nt of* Justic® « Th© Deparls®

ment of Justice w ill check the mme against the records of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation# and Army and Havy Intelligence, and w ill raak»
enj further investigation it may deem necessary or desirable. The De-

partment 77111 then inform us as to the inform ation ifc has available

and id 11 make such recbmneiadetions as it may deem appropriate* In
order to expedite our procedures, way we ask whether we could have an
eunderstanding that if the Department of Justice does not make a re -
com endotion to the Relocation Authority within thirty days aftw
a name is subraitted to the Department, we yiropcrly ass e that
there is no objection to the granting of the leave. Evacuees who are

permitted to Ipave the Centers indefinitely w ill then become subject
to the internal security safeguards applicable to the general popular
tion.

For the iramediato future, the Department of Justice w ill not be
asked to make this tyype of investigation in connection with applica_
tiens for short-term leaves not exceeding thirty days or for leoves to
participate in “ork groups <« groups such as those now working in th©
migar-beet fields in the northwest,

We recognize, of course, that our internal security program within

the Relocation Centers id 11 have an important bearing on the l«ave

policy* A comprtent Internal security force can greatly assist \ia in
making sound jtdgmenta on appliestione for leave. We should greatly
appreciate the assistance of your Dep”tment in the recruitment and

trabning of our Internal seesurity supervisors as well as special assis-

tance from time totirae as need arises#



There is enclosed for your Information a copy of regulations vm
proposg to issue entitled llssuance of Leave for Departure from a Re-
location Area.* They were prepared on the asstimptlon that w© would
follow thp procedure outlined above* You w ill notice that, aside JEVom
the investigation of the applicants loyalty by the Department Of Justice
\m propose to satisfy ourselves, before an application for le*v© is ap~
proved, that the applicant has a definite destination at which he will
be able to provide for Ms needs, and that the coianianlty to which he
proposes to go is reasonably receptive to bin. Th® applicant must also
agree to keep us informed of his hereabouts* This sgrecraent is needed
in order that we may perfom effectively our responsibility for helping
the evacuees manage”™ their property and answer inquiries concerning thair
current place of residence* We w ill not require these reports for in-
ternal security p-urposes, thoiigb they w ill of coiarse be available for
those purposes if needed.

May | call attention particularly to section "~«Sd of the proposed
regulations, dealing with leave to aliens* This sec ion provides that
the leave to an enemy alien shall recite that travel to the first desti-
nation has been approved by the Department of Justice”™ The purpose of
this provision is dispense with the necessity for securing a travel
permit for this purpose from th« United States Attorney* On September
16# 1942# Mr. Ennis wrote us approving this proposed procedure but
only on the tmdei*3anding that the Federal Bureau of Investigation would
first be given an opportunity to check the name of the applicant against
its records # Since olir present plana contemplate this type of check
only with respect to Indefinite leaves, as distinguished from short-
terra leaves and leaves to participate in a work group,your specific
concurrence in this change in plans is requested*

| am stir©® | need not emphasize the importance of the early pro-

mulgation of the proposed leave regulations# if only from the stand-



point of litigation now pending challenging the validity OF the entire
relocation, program. Although the regulations merely embody our ori-
ginal plans# those plans have not been announced o fficiallyt and the
regulations w ill in fact convert a virtually absolute detention at the
Relocation Centers into r qualified and very limited detention that
can much more easily be Justified in termfl both of law and of national
policy*

I should appreciate your indicating the willingness of the Depart-
ment of Justice to assume the investigation responsibilities out3lned
above *

May | ask you# also# as head of the Department prim arily responsible
for safeguarding the internal security of our country, to advise me
whether you believe our proposed leave policy is so\md from the stand-*
point of Internal security?

Sincerely”
/[s/ D. S, Myer

Director



September 29,1942

Hon, Harold D# Smith
Director

Bureau of the Budget
W ashingtcn# D# C«

Dear Mr* Smith*

In accordance with my telephone conversation with you on Saturday
T am enclosing a copy of the regtilations | have Just signed entitled
lissuance of Leave for Dcpart'ore frora a Helocatlon Area#* | am also
enclosing, for your informatlonf a copy of my letter to the Attorney
General on this subject dated September 24# and of his reply to me
dated September 25*

The enclosed Leave Regulations provide for methods by which an
evacuee raay leave ar elocatlcm center administered "by the War Reloca*
tion Authority. Three types of leave are provided for:

1# A short-tern lea”e far thirty days or less for the transaction
of affairs requiring the evacuee*s presence outside a reloca-
tion HTT centerj

2. A leave to participate in a usork grolip# for employment with a
group of evacuees outside a relocaijion center! and

5# An indefinite leave, for employment, education, or indefinite
residence outside a relocation <mter«

Evacmtion of the Japanese-American people from the West Coast
was undertaken as a matter of military necessitye Subsequently, it
became equally necessary to require the evacuees to remain within re -
location centers administered by the War Relocation Authority, until
such time as the evacuees colild be safely permitted to take up
residence generally throughout the United States e believe that the
time has now come vfacn ttie m ajority of the evacuees can *be safely per-
m itted to leave th® centers and take up normal life in various coin**
munitiea#

In the Interests of the avacuaes themselves, as well as in th«

interest of the nation, wo have provided in the enclosed Leave Regula-



tlons that an evacuae may not leave a relocation center on indefinite
leave unless four conditions are satisfied & he must have a Job or
other means of support, the commxmity to which he wishes to go must
be willing to accept him# 6re must be an absence of evidence that
bis leaving the center w ill endanger the war program or the public
peace and security, and he must aferee to report to th©® War Relocation
Authority all stibsequent changes of address*

I know that | do not need to argue the case for our giving to
the evacuees every liberty and freedom that Is possible under war condie
tionse About two*thirds of the evauees are citizens of the United
Statese Both as a matter of law and as a matter of national policy,
it is clear that we should not Interfere with the normal life of the
evacuees to any greater extent than m ilitary necessity clearly requires#
This is part of the liberty and democracy for which we are fighting#

| should like to emphasize, too, that our encourg®ng the evacuees
to leave the relexjation centers w Ithout waiting for the war to end
w ill do much to prevent the accentlaation of a minority problem that
may otherwise plagiae us for many years to come. Further, we are suffer-
ing from sl shortage of man power, and thera are many able and willing
hands among the evaouees* Americana of Japanese ancestry can contri-
bute a good deal to the war effort if they are permitted to do so, and
the great majority of them are anxious to make their contribution.

You w ill notice that in my letter to the Attorney General | asked
him, as head of the Department prim arily responsible for safeguarding
the internal security of our country to advise me wli.ther he believes
our proposed leave policy to be sound from the standpoint of internal
security. In his reply, a copy of which ia enclosed, tha Attorney
General assured ms that our policy is sound from that standpoint.

May | add a word on a separate# thoiigla closely related, subject.



| sincerely hope that the citizens of Japanese ancestry w ill be granted
the privilege of serving In the armed forces* More than 5#000 of them
arc now in the Armyf but a few months ago the Ai=my ceased to induct
persons of Japanese ancestry# I understand that the gqgiiestion is being
re-examined in the V/ar Department, and | should like to urge that we
again make applicable to tlie citizens of Japanese ancestx*y the provi-
sions of the Selective Service law. |If it appears desirable to Iim it
the service of the Japanes©-American soldiers to th« European front
that can be done* Acceptance of citizens of Japanese ancestry In the
armed forces w ill go a long way towards solving a difficult minority
problem*

Sincerely,

/s D» S* Myer

Director



NATIONAL STUDENT RELOCATION COUNCIL
San Francisco, California

N October 24,1942

Mp* .Edward B* Marks, Jr»

Administrative Assistant

Community llanagement Division *
War Relocation Authority

Barr Building

W ashington, D4 G#

Dear Mr# Markss T

Your letter of Octobei* 13th raises an interesting problem* In it
you gave us the names of twelve of our students who had received P#B «l.
clearance. You also enclosed to us a copy of a letter you had written
E:he tpr#(t)ject director, Elmer L# Shirrell, at the Tule Lake Relocation
enter

| drafted a letter to the young lady, Miss Heda Hideko lida telling
the sad news that we could not get her a travel permit because the*
had refused clearancee Then just before | sent the letter a
note came across mj desk from Miss lida herself from Denver to th©
following effects *

niviay | express ray sincere gratitude for everything you have don®©

f " meees Beca/lus© of your ©Offopts, | am ei"ble to send you a cai*d oostanarkod,
'Denver Ire a lly very happy and enjoying myself here in Denver. |
lov@ this city* Started University of Denver today® Arrived in Denver

Wednesday afternoon. The Registrar at the University thought | could do

it so 1*11 try to live up to what h© thinks of me* |[If ever you happen
to com© to Dénver please visit mO*0

| therefore held the letter to her up In order to writ© you to ask
for instructions in this matter*

I writing you rather than the San Francisco rric© partly becausd
the letter notifying us that she should not be released to go cane from
youp office and partly because an Issue of* policy Is involved that is
certainly going to arise in regard to all three of the regional offices

with which we deal* t seems to mO© advlsabl© tlie:r©fore that we get &
uniform rule, if possible, in this matter*

In the long conversation | had with you and Mr*Provinse in
Washington or else in another conversation in Washington or perhaps

in both | got the impression that students we turned over to the
for clearance might come back to us in three categories 1. Those who
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had received clearance, which probably meant that there was no informatio
at all about them in the P*B.l1. records; 2, Those who the P*B#l# felt were
dangerous and to whom clearance was therefore denied; and 3# Those about

whom there was information in the I* file "but information that did not
lead the P*Be < to reJTus© clearancee= It was my understanding In those

conversations that this third class ol* students wei»© not denied clearance
but had received clearance and that the P*B*I1# merely wished you and us to
know the iInformation that was iIn the records*

We, of course, want to follow your wishes in this matter and obviously

will do so* On the other hand it seems to idthat if there are tob©® cases
like this girl It is a shame to keep them in centers and prevent their
getting to college unless the makes it mandatoi*y* If you will look

at Miss lida’s record you will Ffind that there might be somequestion about
h©i* fa*biior though the 1nfoi*mation ie merely a suspicion® nothing definite

gainst hime Miss Xld.a. is not 0. Kibei 1 1 0 1 So fai* as w© know fi*om oui»
counselor in the Tu”e Lake Relocation Center she is a fine youngster whom

it would be a shameto hold up unless w© haveto* It does seem tome that
IT my understanding is correct and the P#B#Il#s willing for thesepeople
to b© cleared 8lid p ss©s on inconciusive 'and perhaDS in tiheii* eyes
entirely neutral or relative uniraportant information” 1 cannot see wliy we

should hold them up. S till that is obviously a decision for you to make
and | merely express mj reaction to it for what it is worth.

V/ill you let me knovw/ what procedure you want me to follow in these
cases after you have decided or the P.B.l, has decided that they should
not b© released? t is oui* feeling that we ought: to writo® lettfr, too-
since we have been corresponding vdth them* How much do you want us to
tell them? Shall we just say that their clearance has been denied or shall
we state the reasons why? It would be my inclination to state the reasons
why, particularly since It is a charge against them and our American
dO©Kiocx*atic st 1 cOi*taijily eri'fci'tles ttiem_to know thecharges and Wh¥ tliey
are being held* Purtherrooi*e it seems desirable that they ahould not be.
because they might be able to present evidence that would satisfy the

charges and youi* letter indicates that you are happy to reconsider or have
the r*I3e. = x*0consi<iGi* the c&sO* Agsiin howOvOp wO wish to carry.out youx*
judgment in the matter and 1 should not like to pass orx information sent me,
through a copy of a letter to Mr* Sherrill, without understanding that 1 was
free to write the statement™ about the thing.

Intthis case, however, the youngster is already in school at the Uni-
versity of Denver. Do we on this kind of inconclusive sort of information
drag her out, disgrace hei»# and shoot her back to confinement in the center
wlitxi all til® eJTfocts that will hav© on lier and axX 3i¢p fellows strd. jTpionds
in the center?

Yours cordially,

(Signed) Howard K« Beale
HOWARD K. BEALE
Executive Secretary

HKB:ebg Vest Coast Committee
cc: Mr. Fryer;Mr. Provinse



MILITARY INTEX1iaENCE SERVICE LANGUAGE SCHOOL
Office of the commandant
Savage, Mlimesota
CONFI1 TIAL

October 290, 1942

D. S« myar .
Director WBA
Washington, e 0.
Dear Mr, laer:
I wish to express the thanks of this school for your splendid ooojHPation
in facilitating the projected recruitiaent of Kisei in the very near future.
I assure you thet your prompt assistance lias made it possible for us
to beat the deadline.

Thanking you againf | remain

Very truly yours,

/s/ Karl T. Gould

KABL T. 00OULD
Btejor, Caralry
Director of Personnel



November 3f 1742

Mi*. Howard K« Beale

N ational Student Relocation Councrf.l
1830 Sutter Street

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr* Beal© s

I am enclosing a copy of a letter which has just gone to our
regional directors concerning the handling of student leaves for
those students cl6ax*©d by G»2 in San Francisco on whom the double
check in Washington by P.B#l. has later disclosed some record material
| hop© the procedures outlined w ill be satisfactory to you.

As nearly as | can jsch©ck on the ten students ao far* in question,
at least seven have already gone to their school locationse Possibly
tile others are now out also. Ten out of nearly 200 now cleared is
not a large number, but five percent is a 'fairly high percentage on
hand picked cases. In nearly all instances .the report is against the
parent rather than the student|. In the other cases the records indi-
cate a trip to Japan, usually a mere visit* The first category of
records is most dangerous as part of our general public relations
px*obX~ti9 tli6 s©cond d.ang©i*ous as a brsacli of* oui* August 5 uiorioranduin
of understanding with th© War Department (Assistant Secretary McCloy)
In which it was agreed not to request relocation for members of the
kibei group. The question of removing or modifying the kibei restric-
tion is now under consideration in the War Department, and in view of
our new leave regulations we €8)oct a favorable answer. Of this w®©
shall you when we hear mor© from the /<ar Department, but In

md1© meantiia© applications from kibei sil0Ollld not be processed tharough
the permit stage,

| agree with the philosophy and comments in your letter of
October 24 to Ed Marks# concerned chiefly with the lida casee U ntil
we come into possession of further infomation no withdrawal action
w ill be taken by us, of course, In her case or in tlie other nine
cases reported* The I* here does not desir© ©ven to be kept in-

formed of our actions in such cases, though the War "Department has
asked us to inform them of such students and their locations. | am

turning over in my own mind the advisatgility of informing the college
authoriti©s in such cases* Perhaps w© have a responsibility to them



to let them know, sine© it may get out otherwise and might react
unTavorably to the school* v”#iat is your Judgment?

Further, should we advise the student of such record? |Is
anything to be gained by such advice that would © mpensate for the
demoralizing effect it might have?

Since we want our* records complete with regard to all cases,
w ill you submit any further pertinent information on those students
whose names we may refer back to you from time to time.

Sincerely yours,

John H* Ppovinse, Chief
CoBDEunity Management D ivision

cc: Robert W. OfBrl©n
B# R* Fryer
E, B* W hitaker
Joseph H* Stoart

JHProvinse HP



November 3 , 1942
CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. E# R» Fryer

Regional Director

War Relocation Authority
San Francisco, California

Dear SI:

Discussion has been had*here with F,B#l* concerning the stu-
dents cleared for college relocation by G-2 on the V/est Coast and con-
cerning whom P«B#l| # has disclosed scan© additional record on the double
check conducted here* To date ten students have been reported back
to us ft?om the V/ashington office of P ,B,I# and copies of the reports
on each of them have been sent to you*

P*B,I# wants it understood that it does not approve or disap-
prove anyone - it is functioning wholly in a reporting capacity*
Hence the responsibility rests with W.R.A* and the decision as to
whether a student should be denied a permit or be asked to return
after being released rests with us# Should any $>plleant whose name
is submitted for checking be under investigation at the time of the
check W.R#A. w ill be informed of such investigation and it would
noiimlly be expected that such applicant would be held up pending
outcome of the investigation, but even in such cases the P,B.I* will
not specifically deny or request denial of the pemit*

Of the ten students on v”ilch records have been reported by
P*B,1.5none is particularly disturbing since in most instances the
report concerns the parent rather than the studente The greatest
concern Is one of public relations* Should It# for instance, become
known to certain reactionary groups that Miss lida*s father is tmder
surveillance as a Japanese agent or that Jiro Kawata*s father is
interned as an enemy alien, such information could easily be used to
discredit WHR#A, resettlement and the work of the Student Relocation
Cound 1# Such cases,are, of course, inevitable, and we cannot expect
to be free from criticism, but vie w ill have to ©xer’is© every car®©
that we do not break faith with the War Department or jeopardize the

re-relocation program which io at last functioning with some greater
ease and. orderlinessf

Th© reports against the students do not warrant immediate
action in requesting applicants who tmve already gone to schools to



return to the centers* Neither does It seem advisable to deny penults
to those who have not yet gone, so that clearance for these can go

ahead as planned. In order* to complete our records here, each report
of a Viiashlngton P#B*I* record on any student previously cleared by

Cr-2 on the Coast w ill be referred back to the project and to the Student
Relocation Council for further recommendation in the case. After this
additional report, decision w ill be made here as to wither the leave
should be cancelled and the student requested to return to the project*

Copies of this letter are being sent to Mr, Smart and Mr# W hitaker
for their information and guidance, and to Mr* Beale and Mr# OfBrlen
of the Student Relocation Council requesting their oooperation in this
additional check-up work* Copies of this latter letter are enclosed
for your files*

Sincerely,

(S) D« Myex*
Director

cc: Joseph H. “nart
B# W hitaker

Robert W 0*Brien
Howard K* Beale

JHProvinse HP



Reports O ffice, War Department

Confidential

Mr* John J* McCloy
Assistant Secretary of War
War Department

Washington, D. C*
Dear Mr* McCloyj
In reply to your letter

gregation of Japanese evacuees, |

of November 25

Dec.15,1942

the se-
request that

regarding

would like to

General DeWlItt submit to me the evidence he has concerning

the Kibei

in several
tangible
tors

elemoits who are
centers and,
information that w ill
of any type, whether they be

In the meantime | would like

intimidating 1l1he
specifically,
assist us

loyal elements
names of I3bei and any
in identifying agita-
Kibei or not*

to request that the War De-

partment assign from one to three well-qualified people to

a location at Alexandria, Louisianaf in cooperation with on®©
or two people from the War Relocation Aiafchority, having in
mind its suitability for housing evacuees, | particularly
want to know how much critical materials I e required, hem
guickly this place can be put into condition, how it should
best b© handled, and if tWere are possibilities for expanding
the buildings for additional barracks wffiout enlarging the cen-

tral facilities, such as plumbing,

Also, | wDuld like very much
partment in locating two or tiiree
if needed, in the Interim period.
Scobey about this matter and have
office to work witii him in trying

sewer lines# etce

the assistance of the War DO
CCC camps fca? temporary use,
I have talked with Colonel
asked Colonel Wilson of our
to 10cate camp sitess

Sincerely,

/sl D, S. Myer

Director

inspect



